Fire - User Fees & Charges

No. Description Adopted Fee
Fire Department - Development Fees
Underground/Aboveground Storage Tanks [7,15,18]
F-1 Underground Tank & piping Installation Plan Check (One Tank) $ 322
F-2 Underground Tank & piping Installation Inspection (One Tank) $ 402
F-3 Underground Tank Install Plan Check each additional tank $ 80
F-4 Underground Tank Install Inspection each additional tank $ 322
F-5 Underground Tank Removal Plan Check (One Tank) $ 161
F-6 Underground Tank Removal Inspection (One Tank) $ 804
F-7 Underground Tank Removal Plan Check each additional tank $ 40
F-8 Underground Tank Removal Inspection each additional tank $ 161
F-9 Flammable / Combustible Liquid new piping or re-pipe Plan Check $ 241
F-10 Flammable / Combustible Liquid new piping or re-pipe Inspection $ 322
F-11 Aboveground - Storage Tank Installation Plan Check (Per Tank) $ 482
F-12 Aboveground - Storage Tank Installation Inspection (Per Tank) $ 322
F-13 Aboveground - Storage Tank Removal Plan Check $ 80
F-14 Aboveground - Storage Tank Removal Inspection $ 241
F-15 Aboveground - Storage Tank Removal Plan Check - Each additional tank $ 40
F-16 Aboveground - Storage Tank Removal Inspection - Each additional tank $ 161
Methane Barrier and Venting System [15,18]
Methane Protection System Plan Check:
F-17 1-2,500 sq feet $ 241
F-18 each additional sq ft > 2,500 sq ft $ 0.04
F-19 Plan Recheck (hourly) $ 161
Methane Protection System Inspection (includes two risers):
F-20 0 - 2,500 sq feet $ 804
F-21 each additional sq ft > 2,500 sq ft $ 0.12
F-22 additional risers $ 40
F-23 each additional floor over three stories $ 40
Methane Protection System
F-24 Methane Protection System Repair Inspection - 1 - 100 sq. ft. $ 241
F-25 Methane Protection System Repair Insp - each additional sq. ft. over 100 sq. ft. $ 1.21
F-26 Methane Plan Check repair $ 161
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No. Description Adopted Fee
Project Review and Oversight for Compliance with City Specification 429
(Methane Mitigation) or 431-92 (Soil remediation)
F-27 $322 Deposit; actual cost
Single Family Residence / Multifamily Residential up to 5 units [13, 22] (FBHR)
F.28 $805 Deposit; actual cost
All Other Residential, Commercial and Industrial [13, 22] (FBHR)
Water Based Fire Protection Systems [7,15,18]
F-29 Fire Sprinkler Single family base (up to 30 heads) Plan Check $ 402
F-30 Fire Sprinkler Single family base (up to 30 heads) Inspection $ 482
F-31 Fire Sprinkler Multi Family Residences (up to 120 heads) Plan Check $ 643
F-32 Fire Sprinkler Multi Family Residences (up to 120 heads) Inspection $ 965
F-33 Fire Sprinkler Commercial/lndustrial base (up to 50 heads) Plan Check $ 643
F-34 Fire Sprinkler Commercial/Industrial base (up to 50 heads) Inspection $ 804
F-35 Fire Sprinkler Tenant Improvement (up to 10 heads) Plan Check $ 161
F-36 Fire Sprinkler Tenant Improvement (up to 10 heads) Inspection $ 241
F-37 Fire Sprinkler, Per Additional Head - All Types of Buildings (plan check) $ 2
F-38 Fire Sprinkler, Per Additional Head - All Types of Buildings (Inspection) $ 3
F-39 Standpipe System Plan Check (Per Vertical Standpipe) $ 322
F-40 Standpipe System Inspection (Per Vertical Standpipe) $ 643
F-41 Fire Sprinkler, Per Additional Head Plan Check (head replacement only, no
modification to piping) $ 1
Fire Sprinkler, Per Additional Head Inspection (head replacement only, no
F-42 A -
madification to piping) $ 1.55
F-43 Fire Protection Underground System Plan Check (includes 1 riser or hydrant) $ 482
F-44 Fire Protection Underground System Inspection (includes 1 riser or hydrant) $ 643
F-45 Fire Protection Underground, Per Additional Sprinkler Riser or Hydrant Plan Check $ 322
F-46 Fire Protection Underground, Per Additional Sprinkler Riser or Hydrant Inspection $ 322
F-47 Fire Pump Plan Check $ 643
F-48 Fire Pump Inspection $ 965
Fire Alarm or Methane Detection: [7,15,18]
F-49 Up to 25 devices - Plan Check $ 402
F-50 Up to 25 devices - Inspection $ 402
F-51 Tenant Improvement (up to 5 devices) Plan Check 7 $ 156
F-52 Tenant Improvement (up to 5 devices) Inspection 171 $ 233
F-53 Per additional Device (new or Tl) plan check $ 3
F-54 Per additional Device (new or Tl) inspection $ 6
Alternative Automatic Extinguishing Systems: [7,15,18]

Page 32 of 70

Master Fee and Charges Schedule
Fire



Fire - User Fees & Charges

No. Description Adopted Fee
F-55 Dry or Wet Chemical, CO2, Halon, Clean Agent, and Other Plan Check $ 322
F-56 Dry or Wet Chemical, CO2, Halon, Clean Agent, and Other Inspection $ 322
Other Fire Construction Permits: [7,15,18]
F-57 Industrial Oven Plan Check $ 161
F-58 Industrial Oven Inspection $ 322
F-50 LPG, Cryogenics, Compressed Gas, Medical Gas, Battery Storage Systems, &
other Fire Construction Permit Plan Check $ 322
F-60 LPG, Cryogenics, Compressed Gas, Medical Gas, Battery Storage Systems, &
other Fire Construction Permit Inspection $ 402
F-61 Emergency Responder Radio Coverage Plan Review & Coordination [13,15] $ 482
F-62 Emergency Responder Radio Coverage Inspection & Coordination [13,18] $ 643
F-63 Public School Access & Water Supply Plan Check [15] $ 322
New Street Name or Name Change Review: [15]
F-64 Per street name $ 161
New Construction / Remodel:
New Valuation Based Fire Inspection Fees (Applicable to Building Permit):
F-65 $1 to $500 $ 90
F-66 $501 to $2,000; 1st $500 $ 90
F-67 $501 to $2,000; each additional $100 or fraction thereof $ 2.00
F-68 $2,001 to $25,000; 1st $2,000 $ 160
F-69 $2,001 to $25,000; each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof $ 4.00
F-70 $25,001 to $50,000; 1st $25,000 $ 170
F-71 $25,001 to $50,000; each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof $ 2.00
F-72 $50,001 to $100,000; 1st $50,000 $ 220
F-73 $50,001 to $100,000; each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof $ 0.97
F-74 $100,001 to $500,000; 1st $100,000 $ 269
F-75 $100,001 to $500,000; each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof $ 0.64
F-76 $500,001 to $1,000,000; 1st $500,000 $ 526
F-77 $500,001 to $1,000,000; each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof $ 0.64
F-78 $1,000,000 and up; 1st $1,000,000 $ 847
F-79 $1,000,000 and up; each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof $ 0.60
New Valuation Based Fire Plan Review Fees (Applicable to Building Permit):
F-80 $1 to $500 [14] $ 60
F-81 $501 to $2,000; 1st $500 [14] $ 60
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No. Description Adopted Fee
F-82 $501 to $2,000; each additional $100 of fraction thereof $ 2.00
F-83 $2,001 to $25,000; 1st $2,000 [14] $ 120
F-84 $2,001 to $25,000; each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof $ 3.18
F-85 $25,001 to $50,000; 1st $25,000 [14] $ 151
F-86 $25,001 to $50,000; each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof $ 2.06
F-87 $50,001 to $100,000; 1st $50,000 [14] $ 203
F-88 $50,001 to $100,000; each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof $ 1.03
F-89 $100,001 to $500,000; 1st $100,000 [15] $ 254
F-90 $100,001 to $500,000; each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof $ 0.52
F-91 $500,001 to $1,000,000; 1st $500,000 [15] $ 461
F-92 $500,001 to $1,000,000; each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof $ 0.51
F-93 $1,000,000 and up; 1st $1,000,000 [16] $ 719
F-94 $1,000,000 and up; each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof $ 0.30

Plan Review Fee Exception (Standard Production Units after model unit has been
F-95 reviewed are charged at % of Fire Plan Review fee for first model unit. Changes [10] 26% of Plan Review fee

are to be reviewed on an hourly basis)
F-96 Alternative Materials and Methods of Construction (hourly) - Minimum 1 hour

review deposit required Actual cost (FBHR)

The Following Notes Apply to All Fire Construction Permits:

For plan and permit scanning costs, see "Document Production, Processing &

Retrieval" (F-128 and F-129)

Technology automation fees applies to alll development permit/plan

check/inspection (F-135)

For plan review and inspection hourly charges, see "Emergency Response Charges"

(F-252)

NEW OPERATIONAL PERMIT (per permit)
F-97 Plan Check/Application Code Review [14] $ 161
F-98 Inspection [17] $ 80

FIRE/LIFE SAFETY INSPECTION [17,26]
F-99 Up to 750 sq. ft [27] $ 72
F-100 (751 -2,500 sq. ft $ 108
F-101 (2,501 - 5,000 sq. ft. $ 200
F-102 (5,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. $ 320
F-103 (25,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. $ 563
F-104 [Over 50,000 sq. ft. $ 724
F-105 [Repeat inspection/inspection attempt/violation notice $ 80
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No. Description Adopted Fee

F-106 [Additional for New Occupancy/Tenant Inspection [17,26] $ 121
PETROCHEM INSPECTIONS [18,26]

F-107 [Oil/Gas/Injection Well Abandonment Plan Check $ 482

F-108 [Oil/Gas/Injection Well Abandonment Inspection b 482

F-109 [Oil/Gas/Injection Well Vent Inspection - per well b 482

F-110 [Oil/Gas/Injection Well Activation Plan Check/Permit [7] b 241

F-111  [Oil/Gas/Injection Well Activation Plan Check/Permit - per additional well [7] $ 80

F-112 [Oil/Gas/Injection Well Activation Inspection [7] $ 161

F-113 [Oil/Gas/Injection Well Activation Inspection - per additional well [7] $ 80

F-114 [Oil Well Gas Monitoring Inspection b 161

F-115 [Existing Oil/Gas/Injection Well - Initial well b 241

F-116 [Existing Oil/Gas/Injection Well Inspection - per additional well $ 40

F-117 [Oil Well Re-inspection - per well $ 121
STATE MANDATED INSPECTIONS

F-118 [Convalescent / Care Facility Inspections [17,26] Actual Cost

F-119 [Hospitals / Medical Facility Inspections [17,26] Actual Cost

F-120 [Private School Inspections [17,26] Actual Cost
High Rise Inspections [17,26]

F-121 7 stories (base fees) $ 2,900

F-122 Per floor above 7 stories $ 223
Hotel, Motel & Multifamily Inspections [17,26]

F-123 Up to 3 Units (base fee) $ 31

F-124 per additional unit over 3 units $ 1.33

F-125 [Large Family Day Care Inspections [17,26] $ 289
Fire Clearance Pre-Inspection for State License

F-126 1 to 25 persons (Fee Set by State) $50 or current State Fee

F-127 26 or more persons (Fee Set by State) $100 or current State Fee
DOCUMENT PRODUCTION, PROCESSING & RETRIEVAL

F-128 [Record Retention Fee - Each sheet of permitted drawings [10,24] $ 4.04

F-129 [Record Retention fee - Each Issued permit [10,24] $ 1.04

F-130 [Refund Processing Fee [10,24] $ 80

F-131 |Reactivate permit for projects expired LESS than 6 months (plus penalty) (10.24] $ 44

F-132 penalty 50% of new inspection fee

[10,24]
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No. Description Adopted Fee
F-133 [Reactivate permit for projects expired GREATER than 6 months (plus penalty) [10,24] $ 44
F-134 penalty [10.24] 100% of new inspection fee
F-135 |Technology Automation Fee 6%

SPECIAL SERVICES FEES & CONDITIONS (See Conditions 1-4 below)
F-136 |Inspection Outside of Normal Work Hours - Hourly Rate (Conditions 1, 3, 4) [1,3,4] $161/Hr, 2 Hour Minimum
F-137 |Inspection During Normal Work Hours - Hourly Rate (Conditions 1, 2) [1,2] $ 161
F-138 [Plan Review Outside Normal Work Hours - Hourly Rate (Conditions 1, 3, 4) [1,3,4] $161/Hr, 2 Hour Minimum
F-139 [Plan Review During Normal Work Hours - Hourly Rate (Conditions 1, 2) [1,2] $ 161
F-140 [Investigation Charge (work without a permit) [6] 2X Permit Fee
F-141 |Administrative Processing for Consultant Work $ 80
Fire - Marine Safety - User Fees

JUNIOR LIFEGUARD PROGRAM FEES
F-142 Resident Fees Charged ] 605
F-143 Non-Resident Fees Charged $ 635
F-143.3 | Sand Crab (resident and non-resident) $ 150
Central Net Training Center-User Fees 11

ASSEMBLY-CLASSROOM #1/ 50-100
F-144 [Safety Rate ($0-$11,999)- per hour g 50
F-145 [10% Reduced Rate ($12,000-$24,000)- per hour g 45
F-146 [20% Reduced Rate ($25,000-$39,999)- per hour g 40
F-147 [30% Reduced Rate ($40,000- Plus)- per hour g 35
F-148 [Commercial- per hour $ 55

CLASSROOM #2/ 18-35
F-149 [Safety Rate ($0-$11,999)- per hour g 35
F-150 [10% Reduced Rate ($12,000-$24,000)- per hour g 30
F-151 [20% Reduced Rate ($25,000-$39,999)- per hour g 25
F-152 [30% Reduced Rate ($40,000- Plus)- per hour g 20
F-153 [Commercial- per hour $ 35

CLASSROOM #4 / 42
F-154 [Safety Rate ($0-$11,999)- per hour g 40
F-155 [10% Reduced Rate ($12,000-$24,000)- per hour g 35
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No. Description Adopted Fee
F-156 [20% Reduced Rate ($25,000-$39,999)- per hour g 30
F-157 [30% Reduced Rate ($40,000- Plus)- per hour 25
F-158 [Commercial- per hour g 45
CLASSROOM #5/ 22
F-159 [Safety Rate ($0-$11,999)- per hour g 25
F-160 [10% Reduced Rate ($12,000-$24,000)- per hour 20
F-161 [20% Reduced Rate ($25,000-$39,999)- per hour g 17
F-162 [30% Reduced Rate ($40,000- Plus)- per hour 15
F-163 [Commercial- per hour g 25
EXECUTIVE BOARDROOM / 12
F-164 [Safety Rate ($0-$11,999)- per hour g 75
F-165 [10% Reduced Rate ($12,000-$24,000)- per hour 70
F-166 [20% Reduced Rate ($25,000-$39,999)- per hour g 60
F-167 [30% Reduced Rate ($40,000- Plus)- per hour 50
F-168 [Commercial- per hour g 90
DRILL GROUNDS & TOWER
F-169 [Safety Rate ($0-$11,999)- per hour g 75
F-170 [10% Reduced Rate ($12,000-$24,000)- per hour 70
F-171  [20% Reduced Rate ($25,000-$39,999)- per hour g 60
F-172  [30% Reduced Rate ($40,000- Plus)- per hour 50
F-173  [Commercial- per hour g 90
TOWER & BURN ROOMS
F-174 |[Safety Rate ($0-$11,999)- per 1/2 day 475
F-175 [Safety Rate ($0-$11,999)- per full day 700
F-176  [10% Reduced Rate ($12,000-$24,000)- per 1/2 day 425
F-177 [10% Reduced Rate ($12,000-$24,000)- per full day 630
F-178 [20% Reduced Rate ($25,000-$39,999)- per 1/2 day 370
F-179 [20% Reduced Rate ($25,000-$39,999)- per full day 575
F-180 [30% Reduced Rate ($40,000- Plus)- per 1/2 day 325
F-181 [30% Reduced Rate ($40,000- Plus)- per full day 500
F-182 [Commercial- per 1/2 day 550
F-183 [Commercial- per full day 835
DRILL GROUNDS
F-184 [Safety Rate ($0-$11,999)- per hour 55
F-185 [10% Reduced Rate ($12,000-$24,000)- per hour g 50
F-186 [20% Reduced Rate ($25,000-$39,999)- per hour 45
F-187 [30% Reduced Rate ($40,000- Plus)- per hour g 30
F-188 [Commercial- per hour 65
TOWER (NO BURNING)
F-189 [Safety Rate ($0-$11,999)- per hour 55
F-190 [10% Reduced Rate ($12,000-$24,000)- per hour g 50
F-191 [20% Reduced Rate ($25,000-$39,999)- per hour 45
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No. Description Adopted Fee
F-192 [30% Reduced Rate ($40,000- Plus)- per hour g 30
F-193 [Commercial- per hour 65
DRAFTING / TEST PIT
F-194 [Safety Rate ($0-$11,999)- per hour b 15
F-195 [10% Reduced Rate ($12,000-$24,000)- per hour g 13
F-196 [20% Reduced Rate ($25,000-$39,999)- per hour 12
F-197 [30% Reduced Rate ($40,000- Plus)- per hour g 11
F-198 [Commercial- per hour 17
FLASHOVER TRAINING
F-199 [Safety Rate ($0-$11,999)- per burn session § 475
F-200 [10% Reduced Rate ($12,000-$24,000)- per burn session b 450
F-201  [20% Reduced Rate ($25,000-$39,999)- per burn session 425
F-202 [30% Reduced Rate ($40,000- Plus)- per burn session b 400
F-203 [Commercial- per burn session 500
ENTIRE FACILITY
F-204 [Safety Rate ($0-$11,999)- per hour § 150
F-205 [10% Reduced Rate ($12,000-$24,000)- per hour b 130
F-206  [20% Reduced Rate ($25,000-$39,999)- per hour 115
F-207 [30% Reduced Rate ($40,000- Plus)- per hour b 100
F-208 [Commercial- per hour 205
ALL OUTSIDE AREA
F-209 [Safety Rate ($0-$11,999)- per hour b 90
F-210 [10% Reduced Rate ($12,000-$24,000)- per hour g 85
F-211  [20% Reduced Rate ($25,000-$39,999)- per hour 75
F-212 [30% Reduced Rate ($40,000- Plus)- per hour g 65
F-213 [Commercial- per hour 115
PROPANE/ FLAMMABLE PROPS
F-214 [Safety Rate ($0-$11,999)- per burn session § 465
F-215 [10% Reduced Rate ($12,000-$24,000)- per burn session b 425
F-216  [20% Reduced Rate ($25,000-$39,999)- per burn session 375
F-217 [30% Reduced Rate ($40,000- Plus)- per burn session b 315
F-218 [Commercial- per burn session 760
VENTILATION WOOD PROP
F-219 [Safety Rate ($0-$11,999)- plus Material cost and clean up b 65
F-220 [10% Reduced Rate ($12,000-$24,000)- plus Material cost and clean up g 65
F-221  [20% Reduced Rate ($25,000-$39,999)- plus Material cost and clean up g 65
F-222 [30% Reduced Rate ($40,000- Plus)- plus Material cost and clean up g 65
F-223 [Commercial- plus Material cost and clean up 65
CUPA Program- Hazardous Materials Review and Inspection [12,17,26]
Annual Fee by Quantity Ranges:
F-224 1 chemical $ 281
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No. Description Adopted Fee
F-225 2-5 chemicals b 402
F-226 6-10 chemicals 643
F-227 11-15 chemicals b 804
F-228 16-20 chemicals 1,045
F-229 21-25 chemicals b 1,126
F-230 26-30 chemicals 1,206
F-231 31-35 chemicals b 1,286
F-232 36 and above chemicals 1,367
Late fee [6] $ 150
Fire - EMS Fees
Placeholder for Master Fee Schedule - NBS did not evaluate [10]

FALSE ALARM RESPONSE/NON-EMERGENCY SERVICE CALLS

(RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL)
F-233 |1 or 2 in 12-month period (No charge 1st 2 in 12 months) [28] $ -
F-234 |3 in 12-month period 28] $ 120
F-235 |4 in 12-month period [28] ] 245
F-236 |5 in 12-month period 28] $ 490
F-237 |Each additional False Alarm Response over 5 in 12-month period [28] $ 610
F-238 |Response

SPECIAL/ SPECIFIC EVENTS Plan Review/ Inspection [20]
F-239 |Up to 750 sq. ft. event area wr1a | 8 241
F-240 |750 - 5,000 sq. ft. event area 17,14 | $ 482
F-241 (5,001 - 25,000 sq. ft. event area 18,151 | $ 322
F-242 (25,001 - 50,000 sq. ft. event area 18,151 | $ 1,450
F-243 [> 50,000 sq. ft. event area (base fee) 18,151 | $ 2,400
F-244 Per 2,000 sq. ft. > 50,000 sq. ft. 18,151 | $ 80

EMERGENCY RESPONSE CHARGES
F-245 Accident/Incident Response Actual Cost
F-246 DUI Accident Response Actual Cost
F-247 Hazardous Materials Clean-up Actual Cost
F-248 Water / Flood Pumping & Clean-up Actual Cost
F-249 Urban Search and Rescue (USAR) Actual Cost

Hourly Rates (any other services not identified elsewhere in this fee schedule

will be billed at the hourly rate):
F-250 Paramedic Engine Company (4 person) $ 537
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No. Description Adopted Fee

F-251 Truck Company (4 person) $ 537
F-252 Fire Prevention $ 161
F-253 Marine Safety g 90
F-254 Marine Safety - Seasonal/Part-Time $ 19
F-255 Emergency Transport Unit (2 EMT/ Vehicle Operators) $ 279
F-256 Hazmat (4 person) $ 537
F-257 Fire Personnel Actual Cost
Consultant Fee (Final consultant fee charges based on actual per hour charges) Actual Cost, Deposit based
F-258 on consultant estimate
(recommended)
F-259 [Subpoena Appearance (fee set by Court) $ 275

F-260 [Subpoena Request for Records (fee set by Court) $ 15

$12 per CFC regulated
F-261 |[California Fire Code (CFC) Maintenance Testing and Inspection Report Submittal |New features for each submission
or actual cost

For services requested of City staff which have no fee listed in this fee schedule,
the City Manager or the City Manager's designee shall determine the appropriate
fee based on the established hourly rates for this department/division. Additionally,
the City will pass-through to the applicant any discrete costs incurred from the use
of external service providers if required to process the specific application.

Notes
[1] Condition 1 -- The payment of such fees shall be in addition to other required fees
2] Condition 2 -- When the special services is provided during normal work hours, the fee shall be based on

the actual time expended, but not less than one-half (1/2) hour
[3] Condition 3 -- When the special service is provided as overtime as per the employee's MOU
Condition 4 -- When the special service is provided as overtime on a normal day off or a typical City

4l holiday, as defined in the City's current Memorandum of Understanding (MOUS)

5] **Note: Most of these cannot be broken down individually because they involve multiple unites/recourses,
such as DUI Accident Response or Hazmat Unit Response.

[6] Penalty; not included in cost analysis

[7] Previous fee covered both plan check and inspection

8] Deposit for staff time, plus Consultant deposit based on consultant estimate; actual costs using FBHR and
consultant costs

[9] Fee is listed on HBFD fee schedule; however was not collected, therefore current revenue reflects $0

Master Fee and Charges Schedule
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No.

Description

Adopted Fee

[10]

(111

[12]

[13]

[14]
[19]
[16]

[17]
[18]

[19]
[20]

[21]

[22]
[23]
[24]
[25]

[26]

[27]

[28]

Emergency Medical Service fees are approved separately using transportation fees adopted by the
Orange County Emergency Medical Services Agency and through research by staff for other cost-
associated fees.

Fees not included in cost analysis; per Prop 26 - market sensitive, included in fee comparison survey; Per
City - no recommended fee changes at this time.

1/3 of fee collected annually; therefore revenue included in cost analysis is 1/3 of total revenue (annual
estimate); fee structure has been modified

Actual Costs - using the Fully Burdened Hourly Rates (FBHR), plus any outside consultant costs if
applicable

Includes 2 plan reviews; additional plan checks will be billed at the adopted hourly rate

Includes 3 plan reviews; additional plan checks will be billed at the adopted hourly rate

Includes 4 plan reviews; additional plan checks will be billed at the adopted hourly rate

Includes up to 2 inspections or violation notices. Additional actions may be billed as a "Repeat
inspection/inspection attempt/violation notice"

Includes up to 3 inspections; additional inspections may be billed at the adopted hourly rate

One temporary operational permit included. Each additional operational permit is billed at the adopted
rates.

Current Fee Amount assumed at 50% Plan Check and 50% Inspection. Current practice does not
delineate between PC and Insp fee amounts.

Review time exceeding initial hours assumed for establishing deposit is billed at hourly rate

Fire/Life Safety Inspection Fees based on square footage also apply

Staff recommend fee consistent with Building department

Technology Automation fee added to all development, permit and prevention related fees.

Includes fire and life safety inspection for common and commercial areas. If the structure meets the
definition of "high rise," the "high rise" fee applies in lieu of this fee.

Multi-tenant commercial/industrial inspection is conducted for common fire features that are the
responsibility of the building complex, mall owner or management company including egress, sprinklers,
alarms, private fire hydrants, and emergency access.

False alarms include (1) system or detector malfunction, including improper performance of fire alarm
system that is not a result of a proper system response to environmental stimuli such as smoke or high
heat conditions; and (2) unintentional system or detector operation (no fire), includes tripping an interior
device unintentionally. Non-emergency service calls include (1) lock-ins (non-emergency), (2) smoke or
odor removal (no fire), (3) removal of a victim from a stalled elevator that has known mechanical issues;
(4) other abuses of Fire Department services for repeat non-emergency conditions (excludes medical).
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